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‘Date of arrival
Relationship.......
Name of deceased

Rank.. . ... .

Cemelery .

BENNER, Mrs.Abbie
HOTEL D'IENA

AVENUE D'IENA

40 Hamilton St., Medford RANYsige , Middlesex County, -
Massachusetts

Group 4 Unit A% "HARDING™ o

July 17, 1930 Date of departure  #§ ."ROOSEVELT"™ July 29, 1930
Mother

BENNER, William B.

Pyt Organization Go,L, 101st Inf

Aisne-Marne
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PILGRIMAGE, WAR MOTHERS AND WIDOWS
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SINCERELY,
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Benner, Vim. B. Pvt.. 1764 M

40 Nemilton m,'

M num . O ., , el
- _The um-onm ama Mugust 2nd to the Offtcer
s Bew York Oity. which you

and the other mothers und widows reburning on the §7 rresie -

dent Roosevelt were e6 kind as to sond rogarding your pilgri-

| i'.ium‘ultlﬂv.l’al'n

_ mrord. vass, A b s O Wl Tl

uyﬂﬁoWu“muumwahn~

1t 19 gratifying 4o ¥now that the officers of She

~ ‘Army and the porsonnsl comneoted with the pilgrimege rondered
- guch courteous and offieient service. The Quartermgster Corps -
48 proud of the !»unrbnm‘mulyhmwnﬁ AL
~the conduct of these pilgrimages snd has exponded every offort

‘that those making the journsy might heve s oomfortuble and
o pleasant trips 1 feel, howsver, that the task has bewn meterie

- -ally lightened by the wonderful spirit of cooperstion shown W

s mmun Mﬂdmmmuun;m yum :

With sincere sppmtauon of tho mm; mm

_‘W you, |
mqumly yours,
I L. DeviTr,
. Major General,
. The Quartermaster General.
MDT

t

VS AR e

- JTH



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in RepLY rerer o QM 293 A-C

Benner, Wm., Be 1764~
- June 16, 1930,

Mrs. Abbie Benner,
40 Familton 8t.,
Medford, Maas.

Dear Madam:

There is enclosed herewith Check No. ~in the
, 340461
amount of $ , to pay for your meals and incidental

500
expenses from your home to New York on the pilgrimage
authorized by the Act of March 2, 1929,

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES MUST THIS CHECK BE CASHED
AND USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT SPECIFIED.

If for any reason, you are not able to sail on

the date mentioned in your invitation, the check must be
returned to this office immediately.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
15 Tne Assistant,
Check No.



Bgnnnr.”dillian By = 1764fbkf(/ ‘ Jung 12, 1930e:

0 e
¥xrn. Abbie Bonner,
40 Hamilton Street,
Wodford, lass.

Dear Madam:

, Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lve DBoston (So«Btas) B&A frain No.51 8116 4u (EgT) July g
Ars Now York(Ge C» Ta) NYNHEH - 2336 ™ ' "

! All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. B. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant .,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

May 13, 1930,
IN REPLY REFER TOo QM 293 A-C

Benner, William B. <1764 M
Harding 7-=2

Mrs. Abbie Benner,
40 Hamilton Street,

Medford Hillside, Mass.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you have not
furnished the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of instructions from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Act of Congress approved March 2,1929

Y v . Ekﬂ;iiL (3 agfxdbv4b) et
H0 HNearwr s o i ‘
Medbond Wi B Moas, 3

Name

Address

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self4
addressed envelope which requires no postage. \

For The Quartermaster General,

R\ “;\ ‘ ' _f / A‘WT’%
TR e Very truly yours,

A = 17\ [ A NI
ﬁ:? By :}? f ﬂff\ J/@/ / &74
=3 SR N | A. D/ HUGHES,
& ; TR Captaln /Q. M. Corps,
Encl, v, e ‘ g§;’ Assistant.
Env. NS

/l// Tri("



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REFLY rEFEr To QM 293 A-C Pprdil 12,1930,
Benner, William B. 1764 R

Mrs. Zbbie Bemner,
40 Bemilton, St.,
Medford Hillside, MNass,

Dear Madam:

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connection with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
.or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac-
cept these passport applications.

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographs called for in the instructions together with your invitation
ag a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The pagsport Agent or clerk of the court
will mail your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York. :

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

vA mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Passport through a Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form prescribed by that Department. When making applica-
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographs
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 2%x2% inches in size and such documentary



evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos-
gession. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica-=
tion should be witnessed by a.credible person residing in the
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she is a citizen of the United
States, . : '

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo-
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3 x 3 inches in size and not less than 2% x 2% inches in size.
When making application she should be accompained by a credible
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more. :

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or
travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu-
ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passports and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica-
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities."

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D: HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. COrpa,
Assistant.
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I_CA the invitation extended

(Accet or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the
Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Mre. Abble Benner

(Name)

" .Middlesex Co.,
M-Mlt%:ms?r Cic’y-)-Ma aoggao &%é‘ o9 %State) '
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WAR DEPARTMENT iy -
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL yﬂk
WASHINGTON ;“f
\of ] : . !
N repLy rerer to QM 293 A-C £y October 7 , 1929%5_;.,55#'

40 Hamilton St.,
Medford Hillside, Mass.

Benner, William B. 1764-M 0 N
oM

s AN\ ™

Mrs. Abbie b[enner, % \5 \>

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimgBes to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military ¢F

United States who died in the military or naval servi;géat any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are#now interred in such cemse-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimagesgs
States Government, requlres that uhe Secretary oﬁf

December 15, 1929, The purpose of the 1nvest;‘
number of mothers and widows entitled to ma_;'the pllgrlmages the nuniber of
such mothers and widows who desire to make #he pilgrimages, the number who desire
14r year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the repor #referred to may be made and plans completed

for conducting the pilgrimages, it:fé requested that you answer the following

1. Do you desire to make thig® pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) : o
: \M_J

2. Do you desire to make
in the calendar year 4

9309 YeB) \A/QA/ _(No)

tary or naval f'fces in whom you are»}ntarested9 K ~(Yes) (No)—}ﬁ’O
- T W\ LT
\ A3 "“;‘“ “\,‘v\\
A T age 1| Health Deod
4, Please g1v your age and sta{e of'ﬁqa el WA (Years) (Good) (Poor)
F i 5 g f, vl .
- o 0CT 151929 T English - (Yes) Y (N&F

5. What lghguage do you speak? M. & R, o, A Other language oo

A 0.0. M@ & (Specify language spoken)

.

For The Quartermaster Géneral,

Very truly yours,

: (]
"'/ N Nw_,

’ Encl, {|JOHN T, HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corps,

Envelope Asgistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rerFer To QM 293 A-C
Benner, William B, July 29th, 1929

lrs., Abble Brenner
40 Hamilton Ste,
Medford Hillside, lMasse

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
private William B, Bemmer, Coe Le l0lst Inf,, whose remains are now interred
in the Aisne-Marne American Cemetery, Belleau, Aisne, Francee

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow e
who has not since remarried? BBV Py OB LA

2. 1If so, give her complete address. b

AT

g
o

07\ /! ) A
:f};‘"j:k;‘!‘ . 3 '
3. Will you make the pi¥grimaged(&) 1\ L el ol
.) {i LW : hol! ,; ; }; V !
T . e | I \

o= 1)

For The Quarbérmaster ‘General

A

¢ £ : ; -
Very truly yours, kkg““ S N

2 Incls. U JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.

N . . s,
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. WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOHM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

June 12, 1929.

Benner, William B. XC 30903
Mrs Abbie Benner, M. Abbie Brenner

37 Cypress Ste, 40 Hamilton St.,

Watertown, lMgss. tedford Hillside, llass.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To snable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Hurope to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries",

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late Privete Williem B. Benner, CoelLe 10lst Inf., whose remains are now
interred in the Aisne-Marne American Cemetery, Belleau, Aisne, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
meke the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

\ Pids <
2 incls. 6f§41\ \\}*K«*,ij 25
Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
' Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.
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IN REPL

WAR DEPARTMENT
} OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
Q. WASHINGTON

-\},

Y REFER TO QY 293 A-C

Penner William 8B

Bopner, Wie Ue  L704~M o ane, A

Bomnwy,
N
. &
41 ALT0oN Cls s

MedZord, Masse
Dear Madam:

Somewhat heavier clothing is reguired to be worn in
Europe than is necessary in the United States, in order to be
comfortable. During the summer in Europe it is cool during the
day and the nights are frequently chilly. Considerable rain 18
usually encountered during this time,

In order that you may be comfortable at all times, re-
gardless of the condition of the weather, and may avoid migsing
any of the sights or any part of the itinerary which has been
planned for you, the following suggestions are made.

The clothing which you will take with you should be
glightly heavier and warmer than you would normally weal in the
‘United States during the summer and should be strong and durable.
It is essential that you take with you the necessary equipment
to afford protection from the cold and dampness. Be sure to take
at.least two pairs of comfortable shoes to provide a change in
the event your feet become wet, a pair of rubbers, an umbrella,
and a sweater or some warm wrap to be used should the weather be-
come uncomfortably cool. It is very desirable that, in addition
to the sweater, you have with you a full length coat of medium
weight for general wear.,

The shortages of suitable facilities for laundry and
the frequency of the moves you will make while in Europe will make
it impracticable to secure as frequent service of this nature a8
may be desired. You should therefore provide yourself with suffi-
cient Underwear, rightgowns, stockings and handkerchiefs to meet your
requirements should it be impossible to have your washing done mOTS
frequently than once in two weeks.



-

X If you will read carefully the suggestions made above,
and comply with them, it will add greatly to your comfort through-
“out the trip and will assist the Government in carrying out successg-
" fully its plans for conducting the pilgrimage. - This letter is being
sent to every mother and widow who has accepted the invitation sent
to her by the Government to visit the grave of her son or husband.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



2 ol -7”
\]’:s;'»':: )\, ; L J | ‘ -
Bonner, William B, - 1764 L
& Tun

Nras Abble Bn{mer,

40 Hamilton Street,
Wedford, lass,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements have been completed for your transportation
to New York City on your pilgrimage to the American Cemeteries in
Europe. One week before your departure the railroad ticket agent,
of the first road shown below, will deliver your railroad and
pullman ticket to you. Your route to New York will be as follows:

Lve Boston {So.8ta.) BiA Train No.51 8:156 AM (Bgﬂ) July 2
Ars Now York(Ge Co To) NYNHEH bl . " 2130 PH ; .

All railroad employees have been instructed by their
officials to see that you are shown every courtesy and given assist-
ance, particularly at points where it is necessary to change cars.

Should you not receive your ticket six days before the
date shown for your departure please take up at once with the ticket
agent and if he does not have your ticket, telegraph this office,
collect, to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—C . * W "'1

Benner, 7illiam B, -1‘?64 M
Hnrding 7=9

Mra. Abbie Denner,
40 Hemilton Street,
Medford Hillnlde._uass.

Dedr Madam:

The records of thls office ghow that you. have not .
furnlshed the name of your Emergency Addressee as requested
in letter of 1nstrqct10ns from this office.

It is requested that in the blank space below you
write the name and address of the person in the United States
whom you desire to be notified in case you become seriously
ill or other emergency arises while you are making the pilgrimage
to Europe authorized by the Aet of Congress approved March 2,1929.

Name .

Address

Please fill in the above and mail it TODAY in the self-
addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q..M. Corps,
Encl, Agsistant.
Env., y



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 203 A—C-
Benmer, Willian 3. <1762 M

e
Hardlng 7=9 May *1930

Mra. Abble Bannex,
40 dzmiiton Streel,
Medford Hillalde, Mass.

Dear Madam:

Requests for stop-overs on return from the pilgrimage to the
American cemeteries in Europe are being received by this office, in some
cases, too late to take action.

Trangportation arrangements for the round-trip are made a month
before departure and requests for stop-overs on return must be in this
office at that time.

Stop-overs can not be allowed on the trip toc New York or in
Europe, but may be allowed at any point on return from New York provided
there is no additional cost or, if there is, that it is paid in advance
by the pilgrim. e

If you desire stop-overs at any point on return, please advisge
this office AT ONCE as to the cities where you desire to stop and we will
be glad to arrange accordingly, or advise you if there is any additional
cost to be paid by you. Send your request direct to this office and do
NOT include it with your passport application. ‘

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

™~
' < R. E. SHANNON,
:: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
=
c

B30 15
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON t

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C : frril a2, 1930,
Benner, William B. 1764 M

Nrs, Abbie Bemnér,
40 Bamilton, St.,
Medford Fillside, lass.

Dear Madam:

The following instructions prepared by the Secretary of State
contain the necessary instructions to be followed by you in obtaining
the passport or travel document to be utilized in connectiorn with your
pilgrimage to the cemeteries in Europe. Please read the directions
carefully and call in person upon the nearest Passport Agent or clerk
of a Federal or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens.
Passport Agencies are located in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New York
City, San Francisco and Seattle. In large cities there are usually two
or more courts and at each county-seat a state court authorized to ac-
cept these passport applications,

When you make this call be sure to take with you the four
photographe called for in the instructions together with your invitation
ags a means of identification. You should take with you to the passport
office at this time a friend who is an American citizen and who has
known you for several years. The passport Agent or clerk of the court
will meil your application to the Secretary of State in Washington, D. C.,
who will issue the passports and travel documents and will deliver them
to The Quartermaster General to be held by him until your arrival in
New York.

The instructions prepared by the Secretary of State are as
follows:

"A mother or widow who owes allegiance to the United States
must apply to the Department of State for a Special Pilgrimage
Pagsport through & Passport Agent or through a clerk of a Federal
court or State court having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens and
on the form presecribed by that Department. When making applica-
tion, she should be accompained by a credible witness who is an
American citizen and who has known her. for a period of two years
or more. With her application she should submit four photographe
on a light background and on thin paper not more than 3x3 inches
in size not less than 24x2} inches in size and stch documentary



.»'\, .
-

4

evidence of her American citizenship as she may have in her pos-
session. In the absence of evidence of citizenship, her applica-
tion should be witnessed by a credible person residing in the
same community who is an American citizen, has known her for a
long period of time and is able to swear to the best of his or
her knowledge and belief that she ie a citizen of the United
States.

"A mother or widow who does not owe allegiance to the United
States must apply to the Department of State for a Pilgrimage
Travel Document through a clerk of a Federal court or a State court
having jurisdiction to naturalize aliens or through a Passport
Agent upon the form of application prescribed for that purpose,
entitled APPLICATION FOR A PILGRIMAGE TRAVEL DOCUMENT, issued
under the Act of March 2, 1929, submitting therewith four photo-
graphs on a light background and on thin paper not more than
3 x 3 inches in size and not less than 2% x 2% inches in size.

When making application she should be accompained by a credible }
witness who has known her for a period of two years or more.

"The Act of March 2, 1929, provides that no fee shall be
charged for the execution of an application for a passport or

" travel document or for the issue of a passport or travel docu-

ment to a mother or widow making a pilgrimage to the cemeteries
of Europe in which deceased soldiers, sailors, and marines of
the American forces are now interred.

"Special Pilgrimage Passporte and Pilgrimage Travel Docu-
ments when issued by the Department of State will be forwarded
to the War Department.

"Applicants resident in Boston, Chicago, New Orleans, New
York City, San Francisco and Seattle should execute applica-
tions at the Passport Agencies in those cities.”

For The Quartermasgster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, §@. M. Corps,
Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
\NASHINGTQ‘N.. &7
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In reply refor to QM 293 A=C R it

Benner; William B - 1764-M Maroh 29, 1930

urs. Abbie Bemier,
40 Hamilton St.,
Dends oriaid;11side, lass.

j This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Furope, is being sent to each mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrima.e during the
calendar year 1930. The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimage
.is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, & copy ol which is enclosed here-
with, In addition to the information shown in the regulations, the
following explains in detail some of the most important things, connected
with the pilgrimage.

Formal invitations are being extended to each mo:her and widow
who has expressed a desire to make the pilerimage during 1930. In 8o
far as practicable, these invitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each state together and the order in which the
invitations to the women from the several states are igssued is based on a
drawing by lot which was held about one month ago. Inclosed with each
invitation is a eard for acknowledgment and it is quite important that
you accept or decline this invitetion promptly in order that the neces-

. sary railroad, steamship and hotel reservations nay be arranged, The
government will defray all the necessary expenscs of the pilgrimage,
including railroad fare, hotel accommodations, steamship fare and all
other incidental expenses, It will not provide anytiing othcr than the
necessary expeénses so that you ghould bring with you such funds as you
may desire to use for making small purchases and for other ufies distinot=
1y of a porsonal nature, :

Arrangements have been made with the American Railroad
Association whioh assures us the united support and coopcration of all of
the railroads in the United States in handling the movement to and from
New York City. The local ticket agent will secure your railroad and
slecper ticket and will meke the neccssary pullman resérvations. Bofore
your departure from your home we will mail you a check, sufficient to
pay for your mesls and othor travelling expenses while enroute to New
York, Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arrival in New York the army officer in charge of
the New York office will collect the return trip stub and hold it until
your return to New York from Huropeo,

Upon arrival in New York, you will be met by an army officer



and cscorted to st vlagss hotel where reseyy have ¥ocn made.

The ‘duration of your stay in Now York will be from 24 4o 48 hours, At

she proper time, you will be cscorted to the steamship upoa whith passage -
has heon. enguzed, for Europes . All of the women making this trip will »c
provided with cabia rlass accomodations aboard steamers_whinh means that
from two to four will be guartcered in the same statercom. If you have
any friend that you would like to be quartered with we will endsavor to
arramge 1% if you will communicate with this office,

‘The occan voyago will last abeut 8 days and when the ship docks
at Chertourg, France, each party will be met by officers especially
detailed for the purpose and taken in a special train to Paris whore
first class hotel accommodations have teen reserved,  The first cday in

. Paris will o a day of rost,  On the-2d dar, the viomen of cach party

will place a wreath on the tomb of the Fren~h unkaown soldicr. . In the
afternoon there will ke a rocoption in which the Fréneh war mothers,
government officials, aad prominent sivilicas uillrparticipatcg The
following morning the groups going to the alfférent cameterics will leave
Paris, travelling in motor busscs, ana prozcci to the eometorics where
they will remain for cbout 7. days. Twenty-Live women will be assigned
to each bus ard an army offirccr will have charzeo of the buse The
itincrarics to and frem thie cemotories and the faily itincraries while at
the cemeteries have koon varied so as to take ir points of historieal 1
interest as well as some parts of the battlefielis whero American troops
viere ongaged, Upon refurn-to Paris, each party #ill remain for about

5 days and during this time an opportunity will bs given to see the points

of historical intcrest in Paris and vicinity. Tue ontire duration af:
your stay in Furope will be 14 days, wnd the itinorarics have been so

-arranged that cach day will te provifed for.  Fxceps in easo of illndss

or other unaveidable causc it will not be possitle for any weman making
the pilgrimage to remain in kurope for a longer ‘period than 14 days nor
to lecave the party with which she is travelling unless she is propared to

..pay all of hor expenscs aftor lcaving the purty sinec the Let of Congress

authorizing the piligrinasc spocifically states that the government shall
not pay the expensos of any woman who Wwillfully leavcs her party.

Upon return to tho United States each ship will be'met in Now

 York City by army officors who will escort the nothers and widous to the

trains whioh.will take them home.,  Refore leavirg Now York each women
will be previded with her return railroad ticket, 4 slceping ecar tieket
and funds to cover the eost of meals end other travelling expenses.

Amy officers are being used as zuides and escorts thromghout
this ontire movemont and care has boen taken to weloct officers who will
seo that proper tare is taken of the women who aré entrusted to theiw
eharges ~ Arrangements have been made for taking care of women who may
e taken sick during the pilgrimage and also to ecare for the remains of
any who may die and provision has boen made for returning t¥c remaing of
any whe may die to their homes, It is essential thet oach voman making
the pilgrimage furnish The Quarturmanster Gencrai with on. emergency address
of some relative or friend to be notified in the event of gn emergenasy,
Medical carg will be providei by eivilian agoncios, If such care ig '
needed in New York City it will be furnishcd ty the hotal Physicians or

30/994/ L
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by local hospitaAboard ship, medical care Wi”prov-ided by the
ship?s doctors and in Paris arrangements have been made with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
ite In addition to this, six doctors of the regulér army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage,

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will be required for a trip of
‘about one month, Laundry service can be obtained in New York amd Pariss
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stand
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteriese

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for
your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre=
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any communications rec¢eived from
this offices

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps, .
Assistant.
1 Enclosure.

Regulation,

30/994/ it



WAR DEPARTMENT:

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON:

RO R 0 O WG ; October o , 1929,
Benner, Williem B. 1764-M ‘ :

lrs, Abbie Brennsf.
40 Hamilton St.,
Medford Hillside, lass.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages o cemeteries in
Europe by mothers.and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or-naval gervice at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
‘States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an inyestigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
stuch methers and widows who «degire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made. \

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following .
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which: requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) T (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930°% (Yes) (No)

3. Have ybu at any time made a previous"visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? - (Yes) Y&y (No)

-~

.Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? . ; Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
‘Very truly yours,
Encl, -JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q, M, Corps,
Envelope : Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

‘ N »RTEP>LY rerer To QM 293 A-C .
", /Benner, Willias B, , _ July 29th, 1928

liIss Abble Breunar
40 Uaaiilton S8eg
lelford Hillslide, Mass,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make & pilgrimage to these cemsteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
private willian B, Bemer, Oo. L, 101at Inf., whose remins are now interved
in the Alone-lnrne Awericen Oguetery, Bolleau, Alsne, Frango,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

+1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. 1If so, give her complete address.

B e o O e s

3, Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Mz jor, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.



.F 'WAR DEPARTMENT
ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEN -

WASHINGTON

' . | e, >
IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C : O-G.l‘/I.G.!\A (64 RDKV.
Benner, Willisn B June (12, 1929.

I
~en

SIS I 2. o 2 C[f

Mra Abble Bemner,
37 Cypress 8ts, v L’1 S AT A
wﬂ»tm, Zh.'. ; g SR N3 NN & L0

Dear Madaq:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make 2 pilgrimage to
these cemeteriles”.

Fadeiad T}ieilrficorst of this office show that you are the mother of the
ate vate am Be. Boaner, CoelLs 10lst Inf., whoee remains are now
n?iorrod in thavMsm-lhme Liorlean Cemetery, Bsllesu, Aisna, Franos.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he 1is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage. :

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps, W
Assistant. SN



J(Surname.) (Ulmu \n name in full. ) (Army serigl uu_ )
Private Company' !L 101St Infan
i (Rank and org letx

on.)
State your relationship to the deceased....%.é’ﬁ&‘—

. I R e
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? .

B
/ (Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you Yoo 2

wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give ful

'&bclow as to where lh%yc senLE
E&l‘;ﬂ;gﬁ}:};" 0-1:6cc_i‘\jc_ remaj 1<-5- ﬂ %;res\ ofjice.)

(Number and street.) i “(«

# Sign here) s, M
J 0; M //-_:%d%ﬁfd_

Benner William|B. B M0 By

informa-

(Telegraph oflice.)

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) 1 (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—0713
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

e . (TONSEIRAT . Pilej; 9268
I. LocaTion InDEX CARD: 217 %y) y
J 1 f
(@) Name ... N Wit am B R Ser. No. G 77 e
! TYP.,EK_.___
(b) Ramk 4000, P v‘t'.' ---------- Orgamzatlon ------- -C-o-.-i-‘-;"-l-oi—at-"rnf: """""""" /3' \7,'
(¢) Date of death ________ ?/‘::6‘/‘3:91‘8" @V Oanse ortdeath o Ko/ A oo N A MW R A
II. RecistraTioN CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No. .75 Row _.__.== Plot 2 Seciil G IRYAR SR e sl
gL H 3%
(b) Emerg, Address ... Mrs. Abbie Benner (mother)--20 Russeld—S1 T
Weltham, Mass. "/%) 2/

III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ._......___.__._.____.____ et WL LA CKR I WS

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. - Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. _________.___ A 0 VU SR A ! 192/
COUNTRY CENEUHRY NO» -odoiooboentosediie i lliee SHBRE INOY L Lol 0 Ll
GRS Form 115-A ? 3—8020

‘August, 1920

Praice 1764 91
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAI S DATA :
Pilej 9268
I. LocarioNn IxpEX CARD: Y o/,
- !
@We)?/} ( //¢ I }
grms- WHdiamaBEL e 2T Ser.No. 62170 1x T !
TYP. . pem b
____________ Organization ____C0.JD, 101st Tnf.
CK R0 /4
(c) Date of death _..... 7/20/191.8_ (@ Causeofdeath . K/&
II. RecisTraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
\g - 2
(a) Grave No. LT IR0y e Pl G ____h_)_\.__d_}:___ IR, LA X}
(3) Emerg. Address ..__________ MI'B_.__.A.bbie-_B_Qm_QI_(met}_l’_l__e_l‘_) __ ‘§9—Ru—9591‘1 ___________________________________ )
ham, MassS.
ITI. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases —-..__..____ ead b 1 CRIR .\
IV. A. G. O. DisrositioN CARD:. o Dabe of recelpt il e e R )

Q;/:/Lfg\‘& (@) Name /714’/ M /M (b) Relationship //IW ___________

L‘L&[(C) Address ‘% f—/‘«"/ﬂ/// JZZ//L /U OL/QY-L/Z{..M-./___ZZ/_(_‘!{!-_Z ________________
b1k 8 <

‘/ f ¢ (v (d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? e

vk

1/’

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery FT. 5! at %,“7

(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. &4--?_1 iy N {/ éa:x,

Vil M/A i 2l t=hl o L, I Naar.

/% f) (( 2 3 /)
Examiner’s Initials ... 2 % S0 (. Datee. - acl / ...... A2l 1920
V. A. G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication from _____________
ez dated, XoNeae o o Ll SHIREE I SR RN I IRIE (Y
confirming request ifi Par. IV., item ... “‘above forirequestine thated e Sm e s Ieeies 0 1
)
_____________ /&{/‘_L-.__"’
o et v/ e
I f ] i )
Examiner’s Initials 22 /2. Y W IDEE ok o o A PURET WP , 1920
VI, Gs R Sq Firng: CoRRESEONDENCE—-6howa 08 fOTlo T terihbation et st ot gttt s L Mool i . ot
J A Al 3
/:‘ ¢ j N 4 L 3 - 4
V4 (."/} e ‘,_'_______-_.‘-_~_"_-__;‘|‘_/_,;'_‘_-._¢f______;_-;__i___"____i-_____;-___-_-_;i -----------------------------------------------
/ 4 1Vl T e A
_--_;:3;;1»:«!;:____[..{,/;_-_ S AN A L rr e /.
y CAf /:.;.,. it v.‘f £
(a) Caneellation memos referred to? ___-_.,'f__[ ______ Pt iy o ST Y SRS IR PR S | 6"“ L
4'/ f ) } / :’/ P
Examiner’s Initials .. ZL44f .. Date .. #£7.1 W ap “ITES o BB SLO20) R
115 L Q\
{ z 7
COUNTRY PFrance CeMETERY No. _______ bl 57 R PR Sumnr No. ... @l . RN
Ve {J:/\./ LY N
G, R. S. Form No2. 115 Malke Form No. 114
Amended April 6, 1920 TN % ] 4

4 ! e . A SH R ’NI ¥ f “.3 ; il G ﬁ":’ (N‘
a AW ‘ AARE Baila d Rat %—:;,’;\(@,ﬁw p
U 72

/

SO



RECEIVED BY
MAIL UNIT

" Typed by T

R JUN-—9-192%- 1920.

VIII. FixaL J}CTION:}; ) $
X } =1 i o\ Cemeterial Divisen
f ‘a. C&bk@‘.('on fprmmmmmmmmmmmmmaml Overs ?{\}Mct SQ.).{‘\-xjﬁ\'yn

Following advice forwarded to Europe by { " w1 0
letter on _-_.__'im_‘;__q__&_2_7_'___, 1920
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IX. CORRECTIONS s "g

CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN.

Desires body be o e ST oty fa8 LANELD AR IEE L oA, \ 9

Bodytosbe shipped to LEavse A0 | WO L0, T SRR i e 7 MR

= e e

é{'_:::__ _’i_-:_-_%./_:.H _________________________

/.? ______ {{./.4;_.{2._.--ltv---1{--_‘-‘_.{_-_éfg.(:'.).-‘_)_-_././.__).'?:%__‘é’:_—_.-_4{;_____'-:72‘::!;:' ...... [ *..j;:‘:::::z;é—.-.-k!:—::i-22?2?1.42—.‘3.‘..’2--
¢ \ / 7 / s ‘
. o i '/ /3% ) \
.2/(%-- __-3"._-2.::":.‘:"7.?:3:5:5:3:_»._14,--___'.“_'__:____L_:f‘:_ﬂ;—_:i‘;/_jé,:_-i:?/__:a_:a_:_;_--./_'_'iiﬂ‘_%& W 22V 37_%’ 2
- / —y/ : / 7 BV . Y V4
Vi ey L)y e Al 221842022 s & // A frome @
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G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION Balleau(Aisne)

To be prepared in triplicate. DATE Nov.24,1922

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found‘upon‘exhumatiéh of body
1. Name ___ BENNER, William B, ________.__ ____ 1O Name ) of Wi T et Gk A 0010 T )
A% O auiior 6,307 O st auh, # gttty il NI a1 L 0 Doz Nl bt & A 2 JAbiL M= ol 3 A IS SIS 0
Sremranld v, FV s (Wigio bl i apge. vt 4" 12 Ramkiy MR e e v VI T i SN (I
4. org. _ Co.L. 101st Infy ., 15. Org S v el Wt U Tt 0l s
SEMDEDI .~ 20 AN I i 4.4 (a) D D AT ) B0 i v
6 £ C D T Sk e O i Sty (b) D.B. _ no discrepsncy ... __
Discrepancy found ‘ubkor} (i':}a:irj\t:ermeﬁt Y i
G av e N R e D SO0 mlh vt 16+ Grave sNoj.\ & oy i o sasirn \gec. _______________ ‘
8L P Lot vty Bl AN, ki R OW e AR i, L6,/ RPLOTT N Gy b whs v e i 0.1 ROW; Al 0 o 1
P O et A ) ST IR o A e o 17. no discrepamcy .
18. Cemetery Alsne-Marme American Cty.. 19. Commune or town _____Belleaw . __ ____
20. Dept. or County oA CAL NI T el 21. Country . RERDOOI AN oM ¥ 0 ol 205 1
225 Gl BB GHAG T8 JCOdBENOL L s o AL ot Dt 0 0 JZBA - 1T B WRTEERT I UG, S ol el
23. Disinterred (Date) NOVe24,1922 By oo QLR JHKOREIBG b o adi bl a5 4

24 . Inscription on grave marker:

Name _ Williem B.Benner Serial No._ ___. BELRO mese v bbb (b4
Bamloh Jne gt RUBeNimy: o o binat Organization WoeL,10lst Inf.
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? 1O
Signature Junior Technical Assistanty”
e WD all ﬁ. 7 :

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

s, L e s e A — =

28. Nature of burial Bilrlap &nd wooden bome. . .

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above® _ _ na

30. Body prepared and pla‘ced}inﬂcasket: Date. . NOV,24,1928 By . C.P.Keating -
\ \

R \
J \

\
31. Casket sealed by \<

?:’v[)“"x‘ i Ce.FoKeati.

\ P,
TR il 7 < RO s b S e s

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervigor ________  _ ~

ot



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. Chban gl Il S e 8.0 4

32. Designation of body:

Name _ William B, BENNBR = L R A ST 2] N, MO ZE20S I M0 il B
RankaislE Vi, Al R, Organization .. £0e L. 101st Inf, i | SIORT Y uh |
33. Consigned to: >
Name of Permanent Cemetery __ Alsne-Marne American Cty, #1764, Bellean Aisne .
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) NOVe24,19228 By CePeKeating
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the reporti above
ig correct. ‘ sRp ;r
Signature of G.R.S. Inspector_ __ _ AB &Wey—,—%—.—lﬁ. ,QMBL?‘D __________
36:: Remarks ' o sl ik mdedl i by ] ¢ DOTIR e e EINERN gl i, § TN St BG , 200 LN
- : »
_____________________________ L g e Ay K o S P SR (I LR B e g B i B by Aoy S Sy R ey NP i R o B L Sl e e, s g g e ey Sy Sy S
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) _ NOVe24,19282
Torpoint o SConcenUna b IO I Reary G o vy s ETIT TREITE A0 o e« An Rt 6
(Name)
CONVOYSridEaiiinat il LE- L Lol MU Sifgnatunel ShilppingRO A TH(c 6T
38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date _ . . ______.
ByMGRRSUMRe presentative ti L it S R e VA I AT L e
SonShippedefinomiRaiflhead NoRREointofs Concentrat On T Da G e NN U
To Permanent Cemetery Aisne-Marne Cem.1764,Belleau(Aisne) ... ...
(Name ) - =
COony.oy@ it e MUY AU ¢ Nlid W ISR O Signature Shipping Officer —— ~ 7 g;@_ 0N
K.B.Dewey,1st.Lt. ,QMC
404 Received s sDart/ e i 2 o S TON AN o 0 ) b E N < B A T A
GaRAS M Representatidver Nel auyiigien sulis’ 1L o TR e S e IS T gl T AR 1
' ‘,;" i
41. Reinterred, .¥Dec. 9, 1922, .. Alspe-Marpe Anar. Cem.1764, Bellesn.(sisne)-:--
o (Date)
A2 WlGraval Not .y, GRS SNSRI v T o J B T NS (B Seetion e durs "l P
450 SBhet Wl aot. M LT e Row. ... ... 800 L ST A e A A
Vi =% N
A LAY { )
G.R.S. Representativqxi"-' ________ @/?” ___ e e Z

Vol WeDe CLEARY, Lt, gha plain USA.



G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A

D

Place....Belleau (Adisne) . ..~ .

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Nove 24, 1922,

Date

g

1. REMAINS OF it BENMER .- William Ba SERIAL NumBerE21l70

RA;\IK P . ORGANIZATION 00.4. .5y 1018t Inf.
2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

Nove 24y 1922, ' Grave 75, Bec. G, Plot 2, Cem.l764,

BysaiGroup.t i A B e b St S U it B AisnO=MATNE  COllla
3. Reburied (date) : In (givé complete location) :
. .D9Ce 950922 . ... .Greve 66, Row 9, Block B, Alsnediaue COam.1764.

By : Grouép_upe..;ﬁ;.ri:.; 1 @retp i n Unit Nature of Reburial 4116 ¢

=S

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Wooden box.and bunlap

Badly. .decomposed.. Features unrecognizable,

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?.. . Ta...... .. Ongrave marker ?....Jo

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

i..Bobtle wecord agrees.

(b) Weight (estimated) A AN
(¢) Hair—Color. . ' AL,
i SE.
Quantity, : LA pke
Characteristics " Ay
i
(d) Iair on face—Color il
L.ocation
11
Quantity : \
"

(¢) Permancnt marks on body (old scars, peculiaritic

Or 1missing parts) 5t

22 25?’2«626 o7

A

(/) Wounds or missing parés (received at time of casualty)
None visible.

L WL Y R erew BN G
7. Disinterment _ k*;f‘{-«"}"?_ 4 e TRE) = =
supervised by A { PN ‘(‘{f" ot "’“‘?-;!\ppr()\'c_'(l C .8

0.P. KEATING, S,E. AoE. DEWEY, lst Lt.QUC,

N, Reburial "% > Ll p s
. l i' f 1 / \.;7 ; AL L AT
supervised by .. - /‘&—» Approvedad . A Sty

L] 4

[" o S o -
LiaDe HAYS T,.,"( @
el By

Do ULEARY, Lt.Cheplain U4}




IKSTRUCTICNS FOR “THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A°

Enter information, as noted below. on reverse side of sheet in the cm-rw.s'pumlinr/'3n‘:lm&m-cd
space. This form is suypplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form. l-a. reporting
reburial locations. To be used injanswer to Question 26, Form 14, in case no moeans of identification
on body.

1. Show soldier’s n: um,, serial number, muk and 01’2.1111/(11101,.amlm W ummlmnu zle(land ro]nu ied.

. Give date and accurate information as to location ‘from whicl the body was (h\mtenml
and tlm group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to loc ation of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial. was made —in casket, wooden hox, ete. : '

- State to what degree decomposition has ,no“r’c\\ul “whether lPCU“’lll(l()Il i5-possible, and how the
body was originally 'buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as t‘omplotc as
possible. i ;

5. (@) State whether identification tags were lound huried with body and on grave marker
by reporting *“ Yes” or **No” :

(b) State whether or. not body appears to- have haen @ hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or'on hody or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any aud all information which it is thought might ~
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6 Giye all information as to body (l(‘\Lll])ll(Hl and dental chavt as nearvly correc tl\ as the
condition of the hody will alloy. [tems (¢) and (/) under the body description are very important
and should'be very complete. The denfal chart is also vm\ important and should be filled in
with wreat care. There are 32 feeth to he accounted for, as showin by the numbers on the chart-
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symuetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines (tearing feoth), bicuspids
“(chewing teeth), and molars plmupll chewing feeth). An examination should he made and
hndm;;a charted 19 cover the following Dbasic conditions : Lost teeths crowned teath, « hridge
worl, fillings, caries (cavities ol decay), déntures (plates), and any deformity ol jwas found.

i L)

MISSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be seratehed out, thus ¢

TOOTH MISSING !

\ AL

CROWNED TEETH - Bloek in solid the crawn of tooth (label G0oLo crownl&, PORCELAIN CROWN
..;ml Jpoveelainfor gold (unllml‘ clain), hih) OLD CROWN
G
BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of hmlh (label
4 aold hridge,gold and poveelain luul"(‘)
thu :

. ! Ao JOVER FILLING
FILLINGS Draw filling on oot accurately as ' 7/ GOLD FILLING
possible (biock in ' and label gold;

silver, cement), thus :

7 . < T-CAVITY
CARIES (CAVITIES) Ontline location and size bl cavity. HECANED
shade in thus ;|
DENTURES (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate’ block in tecth attached and indic: e

retaining clasps on lLLl ural teeth with the word = clasp ™

) v s
- Show name off pm s01 supervising the disincerment and the name and title of the person
Approving same.

3. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name anl title ol the person approving
S e 1
saine. ‘ N A

"‘ug"" W, \& ; |



‘ . . : . F‘e Plot-72 myer&.

G.R.S5. FORM NO. 16
Date  Jume 6, 1919
REPORT OF DISINTTRMENT AND REBURIAL ; Iy
Remains oOf:
Neme:  Bemmer, Wme Number : 62170
Rank:  Pvte Orgzanization: Coes L, 101lst Infe

Disinterment and Reburial made by Group Unit "B"
From: (Give complete 1ocation)

Disinterred (Date) }
Juxs 6, 1919 Plot-72 lyers, 300 yds west of Vaux on Paris road
Coorde 25868N = — 179.1E
5 YL G L T Lo g B
: ‘ ' " e o f' :
Reburied (Date) sz (Give complete location) & / / (J?.t
June 6, 1919 TNational Cemetery at Bellean Woodg,j_;gne‘ L,
Coorde 262060 — = 176004:E L
Plot-R, Sece G, Grave 75
‘—_____-_—_—_.._—-—-—-—'M X
Raport as %o nature of original burial and condition of body upon disintrment :
Body in fair condition 't
body?! mo

s ,
gentification teg found upon the
cation were found en the body?

P R

Was one 1
none

What other means of identifi

1¢ upon disinteruent, offeets are found upon bodies, they will be sronpdly
sent to tpe Lffects Depot direct, as is required by G.0. 170, & .H. 2, 1918.,
after being carefuliy exanined for elues to identity in doubtful cases, notatio
ted to Chief, Graves .Re;istration Servites

ote ;

whereof will be made and reper
4 X = V4
i ; { Y L N Z /
\ N ,/ (" e 7 (/32"/"77’*/' M AN

Unit e

R
"Prov.( Unit B. G.R.S.

Superviged by:*éﬁﬂf' [0 PY0R/L0S. o
; ; '; C .O JGrou



r
. Q’ELEAU (Aisne) .

G. R.=. Form. No. 16-A Place ... Zemetery 1764 .. . ...

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  puie  158h... 009,292 e

5 Vv e .
41 RemaiNs or.. BERNER,William Be .. SERIAL NUMBERGLLZO.cooooioon.

RANICRENS R o o ORGANIZATION .. Oty LOTSE TR e e U 2 A

<

2. Disinterred (date) : ' From (give complete location) :

A BRI S TG T =7
By : Group..... R0 80T 18 .oz UnltLLT*QV“}”’

3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) : /
o 30%h July 1921 . STeT5,800,G, PLOB B L i

b "FTELD SERTION 47 /
By : Group..... ROSHOL L8 ool Uit BORt AT FoBRria] ...

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
BADLY DECOMPOSED FEATURES UNRECOGNTIZABLE

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body g AL A o Lol On grave marker it o i I

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
IMPOSSTBIL.® 70 DETERMTNR

(a) Height (actual measurement) ... LA

IMPOSSTBI.7” 72 DETFRMINFE

(D)sWeight(estimatiod)...s S e S MBI Fn it e imestetennbos it ompios

(c) Hair—Color -~-~--~~-~~---~~~Iipposs-i~b-le-~--~to~-’-de?ter-mi-ne-~-

" 1 "

CAT ACHETIREICS! 1 .t iheesss ot oo nas st e s o
IMPOSSTIBLE TO DETPRMINE

(d) Hair on face—ColOT ...t i
! TMEPOSSHEBIETTO DETERMIENE

| e o GO L SR T,

Quantity IMPOSSIBLE TO DETERMINE

+
(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)..ZMEOSSTBLE TO DETERMINE...

22 23 24 2628 27 “

, TEETH-5,12,19,30,31-s11.£11.
' (f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) A1, =Ext.14,10-842.841.T11.
_ 5,7,8,9,10,11,25,29-mkes.

' 7. Disinterment 5 f ‘ / " ,- 7 ; -
supervised by //ﬁ/ﬂf‘)é"" . Approved /fd%//(&amw
H.H, Fostor (Titlo) R+ 3 Williems

: / e / I TR GG H.Ce
8. Reburial | il //1 /f %
supervised by V/Zif ‘/UZZ/"" /’mﬂWW Wi

HFH/ ¢k (Title)

R«SeWilliams



iy P2 E SOV Shae T 02 ST Sy

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PHOPEB COHPLETIOII OF G R.S. FOBM NO 16A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the correspondmg numbered space. This
form is supplemental to ard is to be forwarded with-G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be’
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of id ent’ification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serlal number rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburled

2. Give date and accurate information as to- locatlon from which the body was dlsmterred and the group
and unit which made d1s1nte1ment Tpe o ok b Sy

3. Give date and accurate 1nformat/10n as to location of reburial and the group and unit Wthh made
reburial, and how rebuual was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what’ degree decomposition has progressed, whether recogmtlon is possible, and how the
body was orlglnally burled—m a cask et .box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possﬂ)le

b

5. (a) Statn whether 1dent1f10at10n tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reportmg
(13 YOS 2 OI‘ “NO ,, & - B , \

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles f'ou_nd SR
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought mlght be of use in identifying the body, other
than ‘that tabnlated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed: as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and flndmgs charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, brldge work,
fllhngs caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of j jaws found

-TOOTH MISSING

D// 00TH MSJ?NG

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac-
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

thus :

CROWNED TEETH .............. Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLD CROW. X -E-ORCEWN CROWN

5 gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), 0LD CROWN

thus :

BRIDGE WORK ......ccccoevuuee. Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),

e thus :
' SHVER PILLING _goLp FILLING
FILLINGS ... i oo Diaw filling on tooth accurately as pos- oLD FILLING GOLD FILLING

sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus:

%go:.o FILLING
/)

CARIES (CAVITIES) ............ Outline location and size ol cavity, shade

in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the dlﬁrnterment and the name and title of the person approwng

sarme.
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L. IOIst Infant BREMNNER Willdam B, Pvi, 68XV0 = . 7 -
- 4 oilﬂiu Valthan ,:h‘.;.

26th Division Home 3 20 Russ

* Pyt. Benner was mlodtnmhnbymuhm Omrﬁ-.tnm
g.mnm::‘vmmmu':mﬁuyamgsa. Homxbmom,
back . I bandaged the wounds and »ede him confortable bit ho never had

ReRe M&mgth,IwmdnianmR‘R.m:&;‘ﬁ.mw

el
Informant 3 Fitzgerald Panl 1, Lo 60185
0o L, I0Tst Mmfanivy
Home 3§ Nowton

; i'ags
Fobruary I6th ISIO

| Sesvcher § ¥m, J, Hall ; )
Gpl. Go Glerk 0o L. IOTat Tnfantawy

‘p8 Attd ¢ B, Ben
i : = |

C‘fﬂ & r"*n»m»aw-w'*w-»‘-?i’”“‘*f e s A R I 3 YTt e e b ol S s =
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OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL | =
 CIMETERIAL DIVISION : i
el 4 OVERSEAS PROJECT SUB=SIGTION ‘
NAME OF DECEASED SOLDIER CEMETERY NO., DATE
William B., Pvt, 1764 = 91 2/21/21.
SERIAL NUMBER ORGANIZATION
62170 Co. L, 101t Inf, b
Date of death = 7/20/18,
VAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION
Copy forwarded to
Adjustment Department DATE Y4
Basael it N el
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_ ‘ June 4th,1921.
File No. 2935.8 Cem.Div.Cor.Br.

Re: Benner, William B. Pvt.
X Ser.Ro. 62170, Co.L,

101s% Infantrl.

Mrs, Abbie Bennar,
37 Cypress S8t.,
Watertown, Masgs.

Dear Madam: -

: You.r shipplng inquiry dated May Gth
1921, requesting that the remains of the deceased
aoldier named above be left in Prance has bheen
forwarded %o the Cemeterial Diviesion 0ffice of the
Qn%rtermaster General, Washington D.c., for necessary
action.

It is requested that any further
oomunicationa concerning the disposition of the
romains bhe addressed to that office for reply.

The Departmsnt desires to renew its
previovns expression of sympathy in your bereavement.

By entl;nrity of the Quartermster General:

oy o
; s 4"1,@[. 5
/ s "R.E.‘!HA]!RDH
/ (,Q!? y 792] cgptaj,n‘Q-H.Corpd
R, Ofﬁoer ih Charge .
B Tk R §
; . !.G.PALLAI
ML flat, g 5 Executive Assistant.

i A
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“ROT.

CEMETRERIAL
Iunltlcnd Bui
Room 1
PLEASE
EXPEDITE

WAR. DEPARTHMENT

Office of the Quartermas
&madp '”ashlggmon

ter General of the -Army

Date 2/21/21.

X
0 ol
G.R.S, Form 8-\I-A-O};d\ 9\ /
Information redquested of A G‘q 20
A‘

File No. Requ Efa{aqéi

o, . Dol hi e
From: The Quanrqp§3sgir fiencral, U, S. Amy, e ememgrlal_D;VlSlOH)
To: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th

Subject: Information required for G, H 5

l.
confirmation of

It is redquested thet tnc ltbmu ch
all infesmmation shown.

dg&?_@_]

a, Surname Bamner
/b, Christien neme William B. 0/\*’
s ek 82170 16, k
d. Orgenization Co. 1, %9}st Inf,
e. Rank PVt'a e e
4 ]
BODY DESCRIPTION
(5ee page #2 of the Service Record)
a, Age of snlistment
b.  Color of eyes
c, GColor of hair
a d. Height
' e, Weight
f. Permanent marks and

pnysical defects at

5B uts., N.W.,Washington, D, C,

ecked bolow be completed, Roquesw

t, Date of deatHr/20/18.
g3~ Cause of deat =k K0
Lo
h. Authority (C. o.,,)
P (Rt
4~&¢J-Emcrrency address = dQﬁ\‘
,,,,, LR ‘
Je ?elatlonghlp z _+(
YO et BRI o
DENTAL CHARTS j): NGy

(See Physical report of
examination prior to enlictment)

a, Strike out teeth missing
B 6IVeRIA B3N 2 Rl IR B A0 N6 L 78

upper right upper jeft

87654321123456278%
lower right lower left

gi Jm}ﬁ

enlistment (0ld fractures or breeks) §jus-
é’
N O
A:. T, n Rs’
Qu altc mmaster General,U.S,4A.
) X /Y
BY /(/ /Xl ,'“’_,/8., A
// /’l s
/Ho/ T, GCHMNER
e R TR e
’;,Sta .!Jl'\)ubo \'}g!‘:’i.(;o
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»
G. R. S. Form No. 120 . - 3
SHIPPING INQUIRY ‘ o1 Jm

(Ed. of Jan, 14, 1921)
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY r M/ )
CEMETERIAL DIVISION YN
WASHINGTON o i {

FROM: Chief, Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G.
To: Mrs . Abbde Benner, 82 Hemmond St. ,2Waltham,Mass

StpiEers< Remains of Pvt.William B, Bemer Ser,No 62170 Co.L, 101st Inf.

The records of this office show that you have rsguestudthuttheckndyoof ths:ab <_medo-nee
;’:) . / &
reguest-for-the—disposition-of his remains. N1, PSSR AL i Ve /?za/, 1P -

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet.

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to
remain in Europe.

By authority of the Quartermaster General.

~

¢ GE“(I)’R'G;;E H. PENROSE,
Colonel, Q. M. C.

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return:afa»-this-:;p’\ per and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not thes relatives are STILL

LIVING. \\\‘ At o
'Was soldier married ? _______/_ O st anple
NAME OF— NO. AND STREET. o TOWN. STATE.
\l'v
Soldier’s widow o B =
1 \
Soldier’s children. < 2 _. i ’6 »W v el o
(Name oldest first.) /1 '{,) v ﬂw‘/h~~
3 A A (2
(Y LN Y N
Father-Claaus. b @ onwnon: (deceand) | : A
Mother. @ WH!’ @Jyu/yu/t/ _____ 40 CL{/IM’I}VM}* = Mﬂm&m b
1 )t@m@wmu, __________ _.B_Q_W__J_}t ................ WAz 2und YW zza..
Brothers. { 2 oo | e | e e
(Name old-
est first.) GO 11 T, TP ANl I 2
1 WJM@W%W &’]QJWMJ’{'- ________ Mladzadeund Vit e aa.
Sisters. ¢ 2 s 4 ;
(Name old- 3
est first.) S B SR T N LR s L S O LT

Date srmokibomnclic |1 2. signature. Vo LA tescosee Gorieve
Address__:ﬁ.i7.~_%%nm-_ﬁig,;iwammﬂa4 DI U ORGP

IvmporraNT.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. A—rae0 (ovER.)



e »
Ry g iy o EEMERR G i R e % }a?/f G , 192 ¢

i 1y by g c?i
A A ot i 5 !

I, the undersigned, am the et il a&‘ nearest hvglg%next.oﬂcm.of the within-named

E L 13 (Relationship.) % & = iﬁ,i V tr-. ,‘B P'..'j' 7

soldier, and desire the follow:iﬁg disposition of his remains, vikk| e -g ?;- MAIL UNIT
(Strike out all except thgbl}@showing the disposition desired.) U 25 ol D
1 A ted f §T7'] E e - i ((-Il:-l = 9 § JUN S 192’1
'2—Fo-be returned to the U.-S:-and shipped to _ 6 Cemeterial Divisdan______.________
(Name.) Nt T SR
Wverseas Project SubeSecyion
(R RYGtaponOR R | e R e paa s Kyt e b b St el e 7 (State.)

National (‘emetcry.

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

Signatme___lmﬁ-%__@_mwm_: ............

| ot PN By 2 a4 EH S e Ty,
v /j

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made Without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4, This paper must be returned showing' the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know who or where .the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

v

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly executed
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her hushand.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The  §
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sisters in order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank mnext in authority to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if &, widow has remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above will make decision. Rigos

i ® |
B - N e
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WAR DEPARTMENT ‘
QUARTERMASTER CORPS
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
‘ PIER 2, HOBOKEN, N. J.

August ‘2nd;, 1921,

File Nos 29348 Uem,Dive,Cor «Ere
(EENNER, William 5,)

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Cemeterial Division, OoQellolie,
Wa.shington, D, Gy

SUBJECTs Retum of Records - Cemetery #1764, Ref,
#91, Transmittal Memorandum H-874,

3k Forwarded herewith are records pertaining
to the case of the late William B. Benner, Private, Serial
Number 62170, Company L, 10lst Infantry, it having been
definitely determined that the remains be left in iramcs
- for burial in a pemmenent American Cemptery.

R. E, SHANNON,
Captain, QeMeCo,

Officer in y.

s C. PALIAS,
Executive Assistante

enclse
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GoR.S. ORI M0 12, ° ;
GENTRAL HEADQUARTLRS
AMERICAN BXPEDITIONARY FORC:S
ADJUTANT GLEISRALYS OFFICK

Q

ADIUTANT GEIIRAL.

=3
C

C.O., Coe "L"’ 101st Inf;mtry

SUBJECT : Information for

1. -You arc dircctcy
vithout dolay to the Chi
tration Servico, the info
on cncloscd Grave Locatio
scry for tho corpletion of

y nogis—

wation indicated

Blenk as nccos=

fficiol rccordsa
G ot Totall

o I '3%'
By Command of General Pershing:

Robert C. Pavis
A¢ jutant Generale

Notos o

In casc this item is checcked, you
will notc horecons ¥

Toarost relative offdeccascds:

W ; &

lrs, spbie Bemner o e
5 p I SO el

Rolationships MetheT - eme

Address: gy Lussell—st;—attnem—ilass.




: 7 )
“:RAVE LOCATI_ON BLANK.

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

Benner ke M R SSRGS TP
(Surname.) (Number.) (Pirst Name and Initials.)

YERATAT O AR T GO T 5 L O S I isa i )
(Rank.) (Organization.)

3

DATE OF BURIAL. .. July. #5th, . 1918, ...... . ......

PLACE OFBURIAL...................; .....................

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
specify clearly what map is used.

SGorrdinates: s 1796802289380 0 .Y Lo sl
/ 1
} U / £ /l 0‘/

!,.é / m y | -
7?' ........... ?.4’.'.,[../. ...........
GRAVEANTUMBRR: ¢ EWrEg g B0 £ S0 NG D i i
HOW MARKED : Name Peg?...X........ Croag gt it e

Headboard$..........., Bottle$............

IDENTIFICATION TAGS :
‘Was one buried with body%....... 9 BT Ll S L
Was one fastened to name peg or . A

stake used as a grave marker?.... K. . ..... X I g e

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should bhe given here :

.............................................................
............................................................

.............................................................

REPORTED BY :

chaplain. H, B Marsden; 148th B, A ... 000 ;
(Signature and Rank of Reportmg Oﬂicer)

This portion to bhe sent to Chief of vaes Peglstra&% Service.



Ters.  Benner, .?-.1?9

o Evm-.nn-llt-ldtdcula..o
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fﬂ:PYP--W-o.u-,‘ ?f%o-“'iﬁcg

191, I
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fite!” o LA AT l.G. MYER

\
R . o0 9 boabd s ey 1
\

‘e 0 co e 00 0 bodast

yN\TT
EVQLKO‘QON 1000:.
lia\,ll Q0816 IS
Ccmpany .. s .Graves Regis tratlcn Service
O0CT 1o 1918 |
P\_: el ‘

additicnal data use reverse dide



Dec. 23, 1919 ‘

Research Secti... : Card l!!pt.

G.R.S Form o. 8-W; Central Records
Llalson¢

7311 T

\ A 13
Memo For: @,R,S, represehtatlve, C R0,

Subject: Information required for G,R.S.

1. Items checked are to be completed:

30 AL
.~ Surname | —Bepmer /X2 U
.~ Number: : 621?(? _
v et namex William B.
~ Rank: Private
+~ Company : Coe L,.
~ Organization: 101st Inf.
“"Date of death: 7/80/18
L~ Cause: K/A
Pleace:

Location of hospital;
Number 1

Class 1" " I
A A N
v~ Emergency address n\'\ ,:(;\ QL m Noy,
L0 ﬁ’\)} P LS. \ \,7)fut/
+~~Relationship: v\\\C*X\Q“J

Authority:
+—Ceblegram Not C;} 2 9\
Telegram froms ——"

dated:
Reported to Washington;
C.C,Nos.,
(Undergcore the "official" ¢,¢.)
Remarkg:

CHARLES C. PIERCE,
Colonel, q.,M, C.,U 5. A

% NS-3404/4B



Form 1-A shows:

©  Cemetery #1764,
~'Grave #75
Name: Benner, William, .
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f‘ GRAVE LOCATION BLANK { .
i/ 4 » 3

LOCATION QF. THE GRAVE OF
|

< Gk o
...... BAMRoﬂf””iniw\‘

(Surname).  (Number). (First Name and Tnitials).
{ .

(Rank). ‘ (Organizati'o%)%‘.‘
. N
PLACE OF DEATH: ..V.auxX J L A\

o Bvbe .00, e 1018t Infentty a0 f. ...

CAUSE OF DEATH: 15t oW, M a6 SN ok iale it

TH: LAl STRAh o

DATE OF BURIAL: ./-E@~ -0 8§
PLACE OF BURIAL: .Vaux . neal Il.%

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map references must
specify clearly what map is used.

......

PECTRRTSIOE G SO SRR A R S S

GRAVE NUMBER: |.....:

.

HOW MARKED: Name Pegfvei)........ Cross$

Headbgfirates,y ... .. 0 0 P
IDENTIFICATION TAGS: ==

Ty !
Was.one buried with body,?. Wy 1 B L2 ok AR LS I (K4 i ML ()

{ . L
Was one fastened to name peg or ( .
stake used as a grave maniErd. .. | I\ ST ST EE 7 .

frmmeeet ;
If mame nx vn and tags missing descn’ﬁﬁn and marks

sh‘(??ﬂ(.l‘ ‘b , T ) /a(/)/-* ‘
/‘6%7% AR SO

> ettt 7| 5
NEAREST RELATIVEMT S, (Abble Benner

.4#0bble Dbemner . .

) .
ADDRESS:20. - Rusgedl.St., Waltham,. Mass.,.

} \
RELATIONSHIP:




